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Wellness Ridge 
Community Development District 

              

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

August 21, 2024 
 

Board of Supervisors 
Wellness Ridge Community 
Development District 
 

Dear Board Members: 
 

The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
will be held Wednesday, August 28, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial Library, 2525 
Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida.  Following is the advance agenda for the regular meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of Minutes of the June 26, 2024 Meeting 
4. Ratification of Lighting Services Agreements with Duke Energy for Phases 2 & 3 
5. Public Hearing 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget and 
Relating to the Annual Appropriations 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2024-04 Imposing Special Assessments and Certifying an 
Assessment Roll 

6. Consideration of Addendum to Landscape Maintenance Agreement from Frank Polly Sod, 
Inc.  

7. Adoption of District Goals & Objectives 
8. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney  
B. Engineer 

i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
ii. Status of Permit Transfers 

C. District Manager’s Report 
i. Approval of Check Register 

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2025 Meeting Schedule 

D. Field Manager’s Report 
9. Other Business  
10. Supervisor’s Requests 
11. Adjournment 

 
The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you should have any 
questions, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

George S. Flint 
 

George S. Flint 
District Manager 
 

Cc:   Jan Carpenter, District Counsel 
 John Prowell, District Engineer 
 
 Enclosures 



MINUTES 
  



MINUTES OF MEETING 
WELLNESS RIDGE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community 

Development District was held Wednesday, June 26, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial 

Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Adam Morgan  Chairman 
 Rob Bonin Vice Chairman by telephone 
 Brent Kewley  Assistant Secretary 
 Christopher Forbes Assistant Secretary 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 George Flint District Manager 
 Jay Lazarovich District Counsel by telephone 
 John Prowell District Engineer by telephone 
 Lisa Krivan Lennar Homes by telephone 
 Alan Scheerer Field Manager 
 Clayton Smith Field Manager 
 2 residents 
 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment  

 Ms. Agotos: What do you actually manage? 

 Mr. Flint: The Community Development District manages the stormwater system, 

roadways, streetlights, landscaping, right now we are doing the landscaping of the major roadways 

on an interim basis until the County sets up an MSTU to pay for streetlights and landscape 

maintenance on some of the major roads. The developer wasn’t sure if they wanted the HOA to 

own the amenities or the CDD. Ultimately, the HOA will own the amenities and I understand those 

costs will be built into the 2025 HOA budget. The current adopted budget is on the agenda today 

and we are amending the current year and the proposed budget for next year dealing with the 

amenity issue.  
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 Mr. Forbes: The amenities inside your subdivision like the pavilion, playground, those are 

CDD owned and maintained. What they are referring to as the HOA is going to be what is on the 

north side of the boulevard, which is going to be the large amenity site. The smaller amenity site 

on 1A, there is a dog park in 1B that is being built, those smaller amenities are owned and 

maintained by the CDD.  

 Ms. Agosta: If you are also managing the landscaping, many of the trees being planted on 

the side of the sidewalk are dead and no one is replacing them. My house backs up to that main 

road so we just have that wall installed and today they were there planting some trees as well on 

the other side of the wall. I believe across from there is where we are going to have the amenities. 

 Mr. Forbes: That is correct. 

 Ms. Agosta: Do you have all the permits and that is a go? 

 Mr. Forbes: Yes. 

 Ms. Agosta: I’m concerned with the lack of response from the HOA and the fact that we 

are paying such a high CDD amount. I’m not used to that, I’m not from Florida.  

 Mr. Flint: It is a non-ad valorem assessment that is on your tax bill. There are other non-ad 

valorem assessments on there as well. It is a government entity and collected on the tax bill. There 

are over 1,000 Community Development Districts in Florida, most of the highly amenitized 

communities do have Community Development Districts associated with them. The debt portion 

is fixed and the operations and maintenance portion may change year to year as the budget is 

adopted depending on the costs associated with what the CDD maintains. The five-member Board 

is initially elected by Landowner election, one vote per acre or part thereof initially. There is a 

provision in the statute that transitions the Landowner elected Board to a general election process. 

At a point in time this Board will start to transition to general election, which means the Board 

members will be elected the same way you elect a city commissioner, county commissions and 

school board members. Once the District is in existence for six year and has 250 registered voters, 

the seats start to transition and at that point you will have residents running for those offices. It is 

phased in over time.  

 Mr. Fumase: The 2024 budget, when the amenity fee was put in there, that was figured into 

assessments for residents, correct? 

 Mr. Flint: No. We had this conversation in the email. There is an offsetting developer 

contribution in that budget. 
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 Mr. Fumase: I understand that but you based the budget and charged individuals, a lot, 

correct?  

 Mr. Flint: We will discuss that when we get to the budget.  

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the May 22, 2024 

Meeting 
 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor the minutes of the May 22, 2024 meeting were approved as 
presented.  

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2024-02 

Amending Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted Budget 
 Mr. Flint: This is the current year budget that is in place. At the time the current year budget 

was approved, August 2023, we weren’t sure if the amenities were going to be owned and 

maintained by the CDD or the HOA. For flexibility we included the costs in the FY24 budget in 

the event they did end up being CDD, but you can see we had a $279,999 developer contribution 

on the revenue side. The costs associated with the amenities were not covered by the $462,000 in 

assessments that were levied. All the other operating expenses of the District are being paid for by 

the assessments, the $462,000. There are other expenses equal to the amount of the assessments 

that the owners are paying so the amenities are not being paid for by those assessments. The 

developer contribution is only made when the expenses were incurred and since the amenities were 

not constructed and maintained we didn’t send a funding request to the developer to get that 

money. The money has not been paid and it has not been spent because we are not maintaining 

amenities.  

 Mr. Fumase: But the money paid by the people who own the houses got moved to cover 

other costs inside the CDD. 

 Mr. Flint: It didn’t get moved. We have an adopted budget with two revenue sources. One 

revenue source is developer contribution which has not been made because we don’t have the 

expenses. Any money collected this year and not spent will be rolled over next year and go into a 

fund balance going into the next year if there are remaining funds. This budget included a 

developer contribution in the event some of these expenses were incurred and there was a shortfall 

we would have submitted a developer funding request to the developer.  



June 26, 2024 Wellness Ridge Community Development District 

4 

 This amended budget is backing out all the expenses associated with the amenity and 

eliminating the developer contribution.  

 Mr. Morgan: We are basically zeroing out the amenities. 

 Mr. Flint: Yes, and eliminating the developer contribution. It is really to avoid confusion 

if someone pulls up the adopted budget.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor Resolution 2024-02 Amending Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted 
Budget was approved. 

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Revised Proposed FY2025 

Budget 
 Mr. Flint: Related to the same issue, when you approved the proposed budget, we still had 

the amenity costs because at that point the developer had not advised us of their decision on who 

was going to own and maintain the amenity. In this revised proposed budget we have removed the 

amenity costs, there is still a significant developer contribution and that is because we have all the 

infrastructure costs related to streetlights and landscaping for the major thoroughfare. We kept the 

per unit assessments the same as they were last year and balanced the budget with developer 

contribution, which is still $470,000. The public hearing will be in August at which time you will 

adopt the budget. 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor the Revised Proposed Fiscal Year 2025 Budget was approved. 

 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2023 

Audit Report 
 Mr. Flint: The CDD as a governmental entity is required to have an annual independent 

audit, you selected Grau & Associates through the RFQ process. In the letter to management there 

were no prior year or current year findings or recommendations and we have complied with the 

provisions of the auditor general they are required to review. It is a clean audit. 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor the Fiscal Year 2023 audit was accepted and staff was directed 
to transmit the final report to the State of Florida. 

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
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i. Legislative Update Memo 
 Mr. Lazarovich: Included in the agenda was a memo from our firm regarding updated 

legislative action. The law going into effect July 1 that effects CDDs is that you have to set goals 

and objectives and determine performance standards and post them on the District’s website. GMS 

has prepared a set of goals and objectives for the Board’s review. 

 We sent our revisions to the interlocal agreement to Lake County at the beginning of June 

and haven’t heard back from them yet. I will get that tied up before the next meeting. 

 
B. Engineer 

i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
 Mr. Prowell: Phase 2 and Phase 3 are currently under review.  

 Mr. Forbes: Phase 2 plat is approved and recorded.  

 
 ii. Status of Permit Transfers 
 Mr. Prowell: Our course of action has been to be transferring our water management district 

phase permits upon completion of each phase.  

 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
 Mr. Flint presented the check register for May 2024 in the amount of $16,720.20. 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Forbes with all in 
favor the check register was approved. 

 
 ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
 A copy of the financials was included in the agenda package. 

 
 iii. Form 1 Filing Reminder – Due July 1st 
 Mr. Flint: This is a reminder of the form 1 filing deadline of July 1st.  

 
D. Field Manager’s Report 

i. Consideration of Landscape Maintenance Addendum from Frank Polly 
Sod 

 Mr. Scheerer: Included in the agenda package is an addendum to the maintenance contract 

with Frank Polly Sod to take care of the trashcans and dog stations onsite. We did add $5,000 to 

the 2025 budget as well for any future dog stations and this will also help cover the cost of the 

purchase and installation.  



June 26, 2024 Wellness Ridge Community Development District 

6 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor the Addendum to the Landscape Maintenance Contract with 
Frank Polly Sod was approved. 

 
 Mr. Scheerer: We will bring back an addendum to the landscape contract at the next 

meeting as well as for the maintenance of that right of way on Schofield as well as the interim 

maintenance of Wellness Way. We want to track the expenses for Wellness because of the MSTU 

if and when the city wants to reimburse us for those expenses under the MSTU, we want to have 

an accurate account of those dollar amounts. Chris sent me information yesterday about other 

potential areas and Clayton and I will review that with Chris and see what other areas we may need 

to add to Frank Polly Sod contract. 

 Mr. Morgan: Are we tracking dead trees that was brought up earlier in the meeting? 

 Ms. Agosto: They are inside of the neighborhood. 

 Mr. Scheerer: In front of the homes? 

 Ms. Agosto: Yes. 

 Mr. Flint: That usually falls under the homeowner.  

 Mr. Forbes: It depends when they were put in. I know our warranty is for a period of time. 

You should have someone you are speaking with at Lennar, customer care, somebody you have 

contact with. Anything related to your home you need to talk with them.  

 Ms. Agosto: They just plopped them in and didn’t strap them and they are dead. 

 Mr. Flint: That sounds like a warranty issue. 

 Mr. Fumase: Are you going to update the map on your website outlining the areas you are 

responsible for? 

 Mr. Flint: We are working on that. Jay had mentioned the goals and objectives. Our 

approach is to bring those to the Board when you adopt your budget. It happened quickly so we 

are going to have a standard set for the first year for the Board to consider, then we can tweak that 

in future years. 

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 
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TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in 
favor the meeting adjourned at 11:02 a.m. 

 
 
 
 
 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 
 



SECTION IV 
  



























































SECTION V 
  



SECTION A 



RESOLUTION 2024-03 
 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE 
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
(THE “DISTRICT”) RELATING TO THE ANNUAL 
APPROPRIATIONS AND ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024, AND ENDING 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15th) day in June, 
2024, submitted to the Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) a proposed budget for the next 
ensuing budget year along with an explanatory and complete financial plan for each fund 
of the Wellness Ridge Community Development District, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at least sixty (60) days prior to the adoption of the proposed annual 
budget (the “Proposed Budget”), the District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the 
local governing authorities having jurisdiction over the area included in the District 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board set August 28, 2024, as the date for a public hearing 
thereon and caused notice of such public hearing to be given by publication pursuant to 
Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to 
October 1, of each year, the District Board by passage of the Annual Appropriation 
Resolution shall adopt a budget for the ensuing fiscal year and appropriate such sums of 
money as the Board deems necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during the 
ensuing fiscal year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the 
budget shall project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time 
period, including reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated 
expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
Section 1. Budget 
 

 a.  That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed the District Manager’s Proposed 
Budget, a copy of which is on file with the office of the District Treasurer and 
the office of the Recording Secretary, and hereby approves certain 
amendments thereto, as shown in Section 2 below. 

 



 b.  That the District Manager’s Proposed Budget, as amended by the Board, is 
hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), 
Florida Statutes, and incorporated herein by reference; provided, however, 
that the comparative figures contained in the adopted budget may be 
subsequently revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to reflect 
actual revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2024 and/or revised 
projections for Fiscal Year 2025. 

 
 c.  That the adopted budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the 

District Treasurer and the District Recording Secretary and identified as “The 
Budget for Wellness Ridge Community Development District for the Fiscal 
Year Ending September 30, 2025", as adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 
August 28, 2024.   

 
Section 2. Appropriations 
 
 There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the Wellness Ridge 
Community Development District, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and 
ending September 30, 2025, the sum of $    to be raised by the levy of 
assessments and otherwise, which sum is deemed by the Board of Supervisors to be 
necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during said budget year, to be divided 
and appropriated in the following fashion: 
 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND    $    
 

DEBT SERVICE FUND – SERIES 2023  $    
 
 TOTAL ALL FUNDS     $    
    
Section 3. Supplemental Appropriations 
 
 The Board may authorize by resolution, supplemental appropriations or revenue 
changes for any lawful purpose from funds on hand or estimated to be received within the 
fiscal year as follows: 
 
 a.  Board may authorize a transfer of the unexpended balance or portion 

thereof of any appropriation item. 
 
 b.  Board may authorize an appropriation from the unappropriated balance of 

any fund. 
  
 c.  Board may increase any revenue or income budget amount to reflect 

receipt of any additional unbudgeted monies and make the corresponding 
change to appropriations or the unappropriated balance. 

 



 The District Manager and Treasurer shall have the power within a given fund to 
authorize the transfer of any unexpected balance of any appropriation item or any portion 
thereof, provided such transfers do not exceed Ten Thousand ($10,000) Dollars or have 
the effect of causing more than 10% of the total appropriation of a given program or 
project to be transferred previously approved transfers included.  Such transfer shall not 
have the effect of causing a more than $10,000 or 10% increase, previously approved 
transfers included, to the original budget appropriation for the receiving program.  
Transfers within a program or project may be approved by the Board of Supervisors.  The 
District Manager or Treasurer must establish administrative procedures which require 
information on the request forms proving that such transfer requests comply with this 
section. 
 
Introduced, considered favorably, and adopted this 28th day of August, 2024. 
 
ATTEST:     BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
      By:       
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   
      Its:       
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Amended Actuals Projected Projected Proposed
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description FY2024 7/31/24 2	Months 9/30/24 FY2025

Revenues 	 	 	
	
Assessments 462,002$							 462,217$							 -$															 462,217$							 822,094$							
Developer	Contributions -$															 6,961$											 -$															 6,961$											 489,707$							

Total	Revenues 462,002$						 469,178$						 -$															 469,178$						 1,311,801$			

Expenditures

Administrative

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$									 5,400$											 2,000$											 7,400$											 12,000$									
FICA	Expenditures 918$														 413$														 153$														 566$														 918$														
Engineering 15,000$									 -$															 3,750$											 3,750$											 15,000$									
Attorney 25,000$									 20,442$									 4,558$											 25,000$									 25,000$									
Annual	Audit 4,000$											 4,800$											 -$															 4,800$											 4,800$											
Assessment	Administration 5,000$											 5,000$											 -$															 5,000$											 5,250$											
Arbitrage 450$														 -$															 450$														 450$														 450$														
Dissemination 5,000$											 2,917$											 583$														 3,500$											 3,675$											
Trustee	Fees 4,050$											 1,769$											 2,281$											 4,050$											 4,050$											
Management	Fees 40,000$									 33,333$									 6,667$											 40,000$									 42,500$									
Information	Technology 1,800$											 1,500$											 -$															 1,500$											 1,890$											
Website	Maintenance 1,200$											 1,000$											 -$															 1,000$											 1,260$											
Telephone 300$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 300$														
Postage 1,000$											 187$														 50$																	 237$														 1,000$											
Insurance 5,750$											 5,200$											 -$															 5,200$											 5,720$											
Printing	&	Binding 1,000$											 75$																	 60$																	 135$														 1,000$											
Legal	Advertising 10,000$									 133$														 2,500$											 2,633$											 10,000$									
Other	Current	Charges 4,250$											 2,153$											 1,000$											 3,153$											 4,250$											
Office	Supplies 625$														 2$																			 20$																	 22$																	 625$														
Travel	Per	Diem 660$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 660$														
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$														 175$														 -$															 175$														 175$														
Total	Administrative: 138,178$						 84,499$								 24,072$								 108,571$						 140,523$						

Operations	&	Maintenance

Contract	Services
Field	Management 15,000$									 5,000$											 3,750$											 8,750$											 15,750$									
Landscape	Maintenance 193,440$							 25,225$									 20,940$									 46,165$									 584,040$							
Lake	Maintenance 2,460$											 -$															 615$														 615$														 2,460$											
Well	Maintenance -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 144,000$							
Contract	Services	Subtotal: 210,900$						 30,225$								 25,305$								 55,530$								 746,250$						
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Amended Actuals Projected Projected Proposed
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description FY2024 7/31/24 2	Months 9/30/24 FY2025

Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Proposed	Budget
General	Fund

Repairs	&	Maintenance
Landscape	Replacement 2,500$											 -$															 625$														 625$														 2,500$											
Irrigation	Repairs 2,000$											 -$															 500$														 500$														 2,000$											
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance 2,500$											 -$															 625$														 625$														 2,500$											
Alleyway	&	Sidewalk	Maintenance 3,000$											 -$															 750$														 750$														 3,000$											
Signage 1,500$											 -$															 375$														 375$														 1,500$											
Walls	-	Repair/Cleaning 1,500$											 -$															 375$														 375$														 1,500$											
Fencing 1,500$											 -$															 375$														 375$														 1,500$											
Dog	Station/Trash	Removal -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 5,000$											
Repairs	&	Maintenance	Subtotal: 14,500$								 -$															 3,625$											 3,625$											 19,500$								

Utilities
Electric 2,500$											 9,091$											 4,600$											 13,691$									 14,000$									
Water	&	Sewer 20,000$									 4,209$											 40$																	 4,249$											 20,000$									
Streetlights 40,000$									 69,461$									 13,010$									 82,471$									 366,528$							
Utilities	Subtotal: 62,500$								 82,762$								 17,650$								 100,412$						 400,528$						

Other
Contingency 5,000$											 -$															 1,250$											 1,250$											 5,000$											
Reserve 30,924$									 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															
Other	Subtotal: 35,924$								 -$															 1,250$											 1,250$											 5,000$											

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 323,824$						 112,987$						 47,830$								 160,817$						 1,171,278$			

Total	Expenditures 462,002$						 197,485$						 71,902$								 269,387$						 1,311,801$			

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) 0$																			 271,693$							 (71,902)$							 199,791$							 -$															
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Product
	Assessable	

Units	
	ERU/	
Unit	 	ERU's	

	Net	
Assessment	

	Gross	
Assessment	 Net	Per	Unit	

	Gross	Per	
Unit	

Phase	1	-	On	Roll
Townhome	22' 75 0.44 33.00 35,739$															 38,020$								 $476.51 $506.93
Townhome	25' 48 0.5 24.00 25,992$															 27,651$								 $541.50 $576.06
Single-Family	32' 65 0.64 41.60 45,052$															 47,928$								 $693.11 $737.35
Single-Family	40' 130 0.8 104.00 112,631$												 119,820$					 $866.39 $921.69
Single-Family	50' 204 1 204.00 220,929$												 235,030$					 $1,082.98 $1,152.11
Single-Family	60' 20 1.2 24.00 25,992$															 27,651$								 $1,299.59 $1,382.54

Total	Phase	1 542 430.60 466,333$												 496,099$					
Phase	2	&	3	-	Direct
Townhome	22' 66 0.44 29.04 31,450$															 33,457$								 $476.51 $506.93
Townhome	25' 50 0.5 25.00 27,075$															 28,803$								 $541.50 $576.06
Single-Family	32' 77 0.64 49.28 53,369$															 56,776$								 $693.11 $737.35
Single-Family	40' 50 0.8 40.00 43,319$															 46,085$								 $866.39 $921.69
Single-Family	41' 19 0.82 15.58 16,873$															 17,950$								 $888.05 $944.73
Single-Family	50' 130 1 130.00 140,788$												 149,774$					 $1,082.98 $1,152.11
Single-Family	60' 33 1.2 39.60 42,886$															 45,624$								 $1,299.59 $1,382.54

Total	Phase	2	&	3 425 328.50 355,761$												 378,469$					

Total	Assessments 967 759.10 822,094$												 874,568$					

Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District
General	Fund	-	O&M	Assessments
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Wellness	Ridge	
Community	Development	District	

General	Fund	Narrative	

Revenues:	

Special	Assessments	

The	District	will	levy	a	non-ad	valorem	assessment	on	all	of	the	assessable	property	within	the	District	
in	order	to	pay	for	the	operating	expenditures	during	the	fiscal	year.	

Developer	Contributions	

The	 District	 will	 enter	 into	 a	 funding	 agreement	 with	 the	 Developer	 to	 fund	 the	 General	 Fund	
expenditures	for	the	Fiscal	Year.	

Expenditures:	

General	&	Administrative:	

Supervisor	Fees	

Chapter	190,	Florida	Statutes,	allows	for	each	Board	member	to	receive	$200	per	meeting,	not	to	exceed	
$4,800	per	year	paid	to	each	Supervisor	for	the	time	devoted	to	District	business	and	meetings.		

FICA	Expenditures	

Represents	 the	 Employer’s	 share	 of	 Social	 Security	 and	 Medicare	 taxes	 withheld	 from	 Board	 of	
Supervisors	checks.	

Engineering	

The	District's	engineer,	Vanasse	Hangen	Brustlin,	provides	general	engineering	services	to	the	District,	
e.g.	attendance	and	preparation	for	monthly	board	meetings,	review	invoices	and	various	projects	as
directed	by	the	Board	of	Supervisors	and	the	District	Manager.

Attorney	

The	District's	legal	counsel,	Latham,	Luna,	Eden	&	Beaudine	LLP.	provides	general	legal	services	to	the	
District,	 e.g.	 attendance	 and	 preparation	 for	 meetings,	 preparation	 and	 review	 of	 agreements,	
resolutions,	etc.	as	directed	by	the	Board	of	Supervisors	and	the	District	Manager.	

Annual	Audit	

The	District	is	required	by	Florida	Statutes	to	arrange	for	an	independent	audit	of	its	financial	records	
on	an	annual	basis.	

Assessment	Administration	

The	District	will	 contract	 to	 levy	 and	 administer	 the	 collection	of	 non-ad	 valorem	assessment	 on	 all	
assessable	property	within	the	District.	
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Arbitrage	
	

The	 District	 will	 contract	 with	 an	 independent	 certified	 public	 accountant	 to	 annually	 calculate	 the	
District’s	Arbitrage	Rebate	Liability	on	its	Series	2023	bond	issuance.		
	
Dissemination	

	
The	District	is	required	by	the	Security	and	Exchange	Commission	to	comply	with	Rule	15c2-12(b)(5)	
which	relates	to	additional	reporting	requirements	for	unrated	bond	issues.	This	cost	is	based	upon	an	
the	Series	2023	bond	issuance.		
	
Trustee	Fees	
	
The	District	will	incur	trustee	related	costs	with	the	issuance	of	its’	Series	2023	bond.		
	
Management	Fees	 	 	
	
The	District	 receives	Management,	Accounting	and	Administrative	 services	as	part	of	 a	Management	
Agreement	with	Governmental	Management	Services-Central	Florida,	LLC.	The	services	include	but	are	
not	 limited	 to,	 recording	 and	 transcription	 of	 board	 meetings,	 administrative	 services,	 budget	
preparation,	all	financial	reports,	annual	audits,	etc.	
	
Information	Technology	
	
Represents	 various	 cost	 of	 information	 technology	with	Governmental	Management	 Services-Central	
Florida,	 LLC	 for	 the	 District	 such	 as	 video	 conferencing,	 cloud	 storage	 and	 servers,	 positive	 pay	
implementation	 and	 programming	 for	 fraud	 protection,	 accounting	 software,	 tablets	 for	 meetings,	
Adobe,	Microsoft	Office,	etc.	
	
Website	Maintenance	
	
Represents	the	costs	with	Governmental	Management	Services	–	Central	Florida,	LLC	associated	with	
monitoring	 and	maintaining	 the	 District’s	 website	 created	 in	 accordance	 with	 Chapter	 189,	 Florida	
Statutes.	 These	 services	 include	 site	 performance	 assessments,	 security	 and	 firewall	 maintenance,	
updates,	document	uploads,	hosting	and	domain	renewals,	website	backups,	etc.	
	
Telephone	
	
Telephone	and	fax	machine.	
	
Postage	&	Delivery	
	
The	 District	 incurs	 charges	 for	 mailing	 of	 Board	 meeting	 agenda	 packages,	 overnight	 deliveries,	
correspondence,	etc.	
	
Insurance	
	
The	District’s	general	liability	and	public	official’s	liability	insurance	coverages	with	Florida	Insurance	
Alliance.	
	
Printing	&	Binding	
	
Printing	for	board	meetings,	printing	of	computerized	checks,	stationary,	envelopes,	etc.	
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Legal	Advertising	
	
The	District	is	required	to	advertise	various	notices	for	monthly	Board	meetings,	public	hearings,	etc.	in	
a	newspaper	of	general	circulation.	
	
Other	Current	Charges		
	
Bank	 charges	 and	 any	 other	 miscellaneous	 expenses	 incurred	 during	 the	 year	 that	 do	 not	 fit	 into	
budgeted	administrative	line	items.	
	
Office	Supplies	
	
Any	supplies	that	may	need	to	be	purchased	during	the	fiscal	year,	e.g.,	paper,	minute	books,	file	folders,	
labels,	paper	clips,	etc.	
	
Travel	Per	Diem	
	
The	Board	of	Supervisors	can	be	reimbursed	for	travel	expenditures	related	to	the	conducting	of	District	
business.	
	
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions	
	
The	District	 is	required	to	pay	an	annual	 fee	 to	 the	Florida	Department	of	Economic	Opportunity	 for	
$175.		This	is	the	only	expense	under	this	category	for	the	District.	
	
Operations	&	Maintenance:	
	
Contract	Services:	
	
Field	Management	
	
The	District	will	contract	to	provide	onsite	field	management	of	contracts	for	the	District	Services	such	
as	 landscape	 and	 lake	 maintenance.	 Services	 to	 include	 weekly	 onsite	 inspections,	 meetings	 with	
contractors	and	monitoring	of	utility	accounts.	
	
Landscape	Maintenance	
	
The	District	has	contracted	with	Frank	Polly	Sod	to	maintain	the	landscaping	within	the	common	areas	
of	the	District	after	installation	of	landscape	material	has	been	completed.	The	services	include	mowing,	
edging,	 trimming,	 weed	 and	 disease	 control,	 fertilization,	 pest	 control,	 pruning,	 weeding,	 mulching,	
irrigation	inspections	and	litter	removal.	
	
Lake	Maintenance	
	
The	District	will	 contract	 to	maintain	 the	 lakes	 throughout	 the	 community	 that	 provide	 stormwater	
management.	
	
Well	Maintenance	
	
Estimated	cost	for	well	inspection	and	maintenance.	The	cost	also	includes	the	chlorine	injection	system	
and	the	maintenance.		
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Repairs	&	Maintenance:	
	
Landscape	Replacement	
	
Estimated	cost	related	to	the	replacement	of	turf,	trees,	shrubs,	etc.	
	
Irrigation	Repairs	
	
To	record	expenses	for	repairs	to	the	irrigation	system.	
	
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance	
	
Represents	estimated	cost	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	various	facilities	throughout	the	District.	
	
Alleyway	&	Sidewalk	Maintenance	
	
Represents	estimated	cost	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	various	alleyways	and	sidewalks	throughout	
the	District.	
	
Signage	
	
Represents	estimated	cost	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	various	signs	throughout	the	District.	
	
Walls	–	Repair/Cleaning	
	
Represents	estimated	cost	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	various	walls	throughout	the	District.	
	
Fencing	
	
Represents	estimated	cost	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	various	fences	throughout	the	District.	
	
Utilities:	
	
Electric	
	
Represents	the	estimated	cost	for	electric	utilities	of	the	common	areas	within	the	District.			
	
Water	&	Sewer	
	
Represents	the	estimated	cost	for	water	&	sewer	utilities	of	the	common	areas	within	the	District.			
	
Streetlights	
	
Represents	the	estimated	cost	for	streetlights	within	the	District.			
	
Other:		
	
Contingency	
	
Expenditures	that	the	District	incurs	that	do	not	apply	to	already	budgeted	operating	and	maintenance	items.		
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Adopted Actuals Projected Projected Proposed
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description FY2024 7/31/24 2	Months 9/30/24 FY2025

Revenues 	 	 	 	 	 	
	
Assessments 522,463$								 522,708$								 -$																 522,708$								 527,362$								
Interest -$																 25,102$										 5,200$												 30,302$										 15,151$										
Carry	Forward	Surplus 204,966$								 202,593$								 -$																 202,593$								 217,599$								

Total	Revenues 727,428$							 750,403$							 5,200$												 755,603$							 760,112$							

Expenditures

Interest	-	12/15 202,153$								 202,153$								 -$																 202,153$								 199,603$								
Principal	-	06/15 120,000$								 120,000$								 -$																 120,000$								 125,000$								
Interest	-	06/15 202,153$								 202,153$								 -$																 202,153$								 199,603$								

.
Total	Expenditures 524,306$							 524,306$							 -$																 524,306$							 524,206$							

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In	(Out) -$																 (10,598)$								 (3,100)$											 (13,698)$								 -$																

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																 (10,598)$								 (3,100)$										 (13,698)$								 -$																

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) 203,122$								 215,499$								 2,100$												 217,599$								 235,906$								

Interest	12/15/25 196,947$								

Product 	Assessable	Units	
	Maximum	Annual	

Debt	Service	
	Net	Assessment	

Per	Unit	
	Gross	Assessment	

Per	Unit	
Townhome	22' 75 40,416$																						 539$																												 573$																												
Townhome	25' 48 29,393$																						 612$																												 651$																												
Single	Family	32' 65 50,948$																						 784$																												 834$																												
Single	Family	40' 130 127,370$																				 980$																												 1,042$																									
Single	Family	50' 204 249,841$																				 1,225$																									 1,303$																									
Single	Family	60' 20 29,393$																						 1,470$																									 1,563$																									

542 527,362$																				

Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Proposed	Budget
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2023
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Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District
Series	2023	Special	Assessment	Bonds

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

12/15/24 7,735,000.00$																										 -$																																		 199,603.13$																			 521,756.25$																							
06/15/25 7,735,000.00$																										 125,000.00$																				 199,603.13$																			 -$																																					
12/15/25 7,610,000.00$																										 -$																																		 196,946.88$																			 521,550.00$																							
06/15/26 7,610,000.00$																										 130,000.00$																				 196,946.88$																			 -$																																					
12/15/26 7,480,000.00$																										 -$																																		 194,184.38$																			 521,131.25$																							
06/15/27 7,480,000.00$																										 135,000.00$																				 194,184.38$																			 -$																																					
12/15/27 7,345,000.00$																										 -$																																		 191,315.63$																			 520,500.00$																							
06/15/28 7,345,000.00$																										 140,000.00$																				 191,315.63$																			 -$																																					
12/15/28 7,205,000.00$																										 -$																																		 188,340.63$																			 519,656.25$																							
06/15/29 7,205,000.00$																										 145,000.00$																				 188,340.63$																			 -$																																					
12/15/29 7,060,000.00$																										 -$																																		 185,259.38$																			 518,600.00$																							
06/15/30 7,060,000.00$																										 155,000.00$																				 185,259.38$																			 -$																																					
12/15/30 6,905,000.00$																										 -$																																		 181,965.63$																			 522,225.00$																							
06/15/31 6,905,000.00$																										 160,000.00$																				 181,965.63$																			 -$																																					
12/15/31 6,745,000.00$																										 -$																																		 177,865.63$																			 519,831.25$																							
06/15/32 6,745,000.00$																										 170,000.00$																				 177,865.63$																			 -$																																					
12/15/32 6,575,000.00$																										 -$																																		 173,509.38$																			 521,375.00$																							
06/15/33 6,575,000.00$																										 180,000.00$																				 173,509.38$																			 -$																																					
12/15/33 6,395,000.00$																										 -$																																		 168,896.88$																			 522,406.25$																							
06/15/34 6,395,000.00$																										 185,000.00$																				 168,896.88$																			 -$																																					
12/15/34 6,575,000.00$																										 -$																																		 164,156.25$																			 518,053.13$																							
06/15/35 6,395,000.00$																										 195,000.00$																				 164,156.25$																			 -$																																					
12/15/35 6,395,000.00$																										 -$																																		 159,159.38$																			 518,315.63$																							
06/15/36 6,210,000.00$																										 205,000.00$																				 159,159.38$																			 -$																																					
12/15/36 6,210,000.00$																										 -$																																		 153,906.25$																			 518,065.63$																							
06/15/37 6,015,000.00$																										 220,000.00$																				 153,906.25$																			 -$																																					
12/15/37 6,015,000.00$																										 -$																																		 148,268.75$																			 522,175.00$																							
06/15/38 5,810,000.00$																										 230,000.00$																				 148,268.75$																			 -$																																					
12/15/38 5,810,000.00$																										 -$																																		 142,375.00$																			 520,643.75$																							
06/15/39 5,590,000.00$																										 240,000.00$																				 142,375.00$																			 -$																																					
12/15/39 5,590,000.00$																										 -$																																		 136,225.00$																			 518,600.00$																							
06/15/40 5,360,000.00$																										 255,000.00$																				 136,225.00$																			 -$																																					
12/15/40 5,360,000.00$																										 -$																																		 129,690.63$																			 520,915.63$																							
06/15/41 5,120,000.00$																										 270,000.00$																				 129,690.63$																			 -$																																					
12/15/41 5,120,000.00$																										 -$																																		 122,771.88$																			 522,462.50$																							
06/15/42 4,020,000.00$																										 280,000.00$																				 122,771.88$																			 -$																																					
12/15/42 4,020,000.00$																										 -$																																		 115,596.88$																			 518,368.75$																							
06/15/43 4,020,000.00$																										 295,000.00$																				 115,596.88$																			 -$																																					
12/15/43 4,020,000.00$																										 -$																																		 108,037.50$																			 518,634.38$																							
06/15/44 4,020,000.00$																										 310,000.00$																				 108,037.50$																			 -$																																					
12/15/44 3,710,000.00$																										 -$																																		 99,706.25$																					 517,743.75$																							
06/15/45 3,710,000.00$																										 330,000.00$																				 99,706.25$																					 -$																																					
12/15/45 3,380,000.00$																										 -$																																		 90,837.50$																					 520,543.75$																							
06/15/46 3,380,000.00$																										 350,000.00$																				 90,837.50$																					 -$																																					
12/15/46 3,030,000.00$																										 -$																																		 81,431.25$																					 522,268.75$																							
06/15/47 3,030,000.00$																										 365,000.00$																				 81,431.25$																					 -$																																					
12/15/47 2,665,000.00$																										 -$																																		 71,621.88$																					 518,053.13$																							
06/15/48 2,665,000.00$																										 385,000.00$																				 71,621.88$																					 -$																																					
12/15/48 2,280,000.00$																										 -$																																		 61,275.00$																					 517,896.88$																							
06/15/49 2,280,000.00$																										 410,000.00$																				 61,275.00$																					 -$																																					
12/15/49 1,870,000.00$																										 -$																																		 50,256.25$																					 521,531.25$																							
06/15/50 1,870,000.00$																										 430,000.00$																				 50,256.25$																					 -$																																					
12/15/50 1,440,000.00$																										 -$																																		 38,700.00$																					 518,956.25$																							
06/15/51 1,440,000.00$																										 455,000.00$																				 38,700.00$																					 -$																																					
12/15/51 985,000.00$																													 -$																																		 26,471.88$																					 520,171.88$																							
06/15/52 985,000.00$																													 480,000.00$																				 26,471.88$																					 -$																																					
12/15/52 505,000.00$																													 -$																																		 13,571.88$																					 520,043.75$																							
06/15/53 505,000.00$																													 505,000.00$																				 13,571.88$																					 518,571.88$																							

7,735,000.00$																 8,009,969.01$														 15,864,969.01$																	

Amortization	Schedule
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SECTION B 
  



RESOLUTION 2024-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
IMPOSING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND CERTIFYING AN 
ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 WHEREAS, the Wellness Ridge Community Development District (“the District”) is a 
local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 
for the purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities 
and services to the lands within the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District is located in Lake County, Florida (the “County”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure 
improvements and provides certain services in accordance with the District’s adopted 
Improvement Plan and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) hereby determines to 
undertake various operations and maintenance activities described in the District’s budget for 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (“Operations and Maintenance Budget”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A” 
and incorporated by reference herein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and 
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the District’s 
budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands 
within the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special 

assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and 
 
WHEREAS, The District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, which the 

District desires to collect on the tax roll for platted lots pursuant to the Uniform Method and 
which is also indicated on Exhibit “A”; and 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which 

such special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector 
(“Uniform Method”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has previously evidenced its intention to utilize this Uniform 

Method; and 
 



WHEREAS, the District has approved an Agreement with the Tax Collector of the 
County to provide for the collection of the special assessments under the Uniform Method; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition of the 

special assessments for operations and maintenance on platted lots as set forth in the budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District desires to levy and directly collect on the unplatted lands 

special assessments reflecting their portion of the District’s operations and maintenance budget; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the Assessment Roll of the 

Wellness Ridge Community Development District (the “Assessment Roll”) attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit “B” and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this 
reference, and to certify the Assessment Roll on platted property to the County Tax Collector 
pursuant to the Uniform Method; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to 

amend the Assessment Roll adopted herein, including that portion certified to the County Tax 
Collector by this Resolution, as the Property Appraiser updates the property roll for the County, 
for such time as authorized by Florida law. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT: 

 
SECTION 1.  BENEFIT.  The provision of the services, facilities, and operations as 

described in Exhibit “A” confer a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within the District, 
which benefits exceed or equal the costs of the assessments.  The allocation of the costs to the 
specially benefitted lands is shown in Exhibits “A” and “B.” 

 
SECTION 2.  ASSESSMENT INPOSITION.  A special assessment for operation and 

maintenance as provided for in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, is hereby imposed and levied on 
benefitted lands within the District in accordance with Exhibits “A” and “B.” The lien of the 
special assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution shall 
be effective upon passage of this Resolution. 

 
SECTION 3.  COLLECTION.  The collection of the previously levied debt service 

assessments and operation and maintenance special assessments on platted lots and developed 
lands shall be at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes in accordance with the 
Uniform Method, as set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B.” The previously levied debt services 
assessments and operations and maintenance assessments on undeveloped and unplatted lands 
will be collected directly by the District in accordance with Florida law, as set forth in Exhibits 
“A” and “B.”  Assessments directly collected by the District are due according to the flowing 
schedule:  50% due no later than November 1, 2024, 25% due no later than February 1, 2025 and 
25% due no later than May 1, 2025. In the event that an assessment payment is not made in 
accordance with the schedule stated above, such assessment and any future scheduled assessment 



payments due for Fiscal Year 2025 shall be delinquent and shall accrue penalties and interest in 
the amount of one percent (1%) per month plus all costs of collection and enforcement, and shall 
either be enforced pursuant to a foreclosure action, or, at the District’s discretion, collected 
pursuant to the Uniform Method on a future tax bill, which amount may include penalties, 
interest, and costs of collection and enforcement.  In the event as assessment subject to direct 
collection by the District shall be delinquent, the District Manager and District Counsel, without 
further authorization by the Board, may initiate foreclosure proceedings to collect and enforce 
the delinquent and remaining assessments. 

  
  SECTION 4.  ASSESSMENT ROLL.  The District’s Assessment Roll, attached to this 

Resolution as Exhibit “B,” is hereby certified. That portion of the District’s Assessment Roll 
which includes developed lands and platted lots is hereby certified to the County Tax Collector 
and shall be collected by the County Tax Collector in the same manner and time as County taxes.  
The proceeds there from shall be paid to the Wellness Ridge Community Development District. 

 
  SECTION 5.  ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT.  The District Manager shall keep 

appraised of all updates made to the County property roll by Property Appraiser after the date of 
this Resolution, and shall amend the District’s Assessment Roll in accordance with any such 
updates, for such time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll. After any 
amendment of the Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates to the tax roll in 
the District records. 

 
  SECTION 6.  SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 

provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 
SECTION 7.    EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage 

and adoption of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community 
Development District. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of August, 2024. 

 
ATTEST:      WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY 

 DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
       By:       
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   
       Its:       



Wellness Ridge CDD
FY 25 Assessment Roll

ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000000100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000000900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000001700 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000001800 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000001900 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002000 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002100 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002200 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002300 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002400 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002500 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002600 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001000002700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000002800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000002900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000003900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000004000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000004100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000004200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000004300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000004400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00

Exhibit B



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000004500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000004600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000004700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000004800 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000004900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005800 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000005900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001000006800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000006900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000007900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000008900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000009000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000009200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000009900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000010900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000011000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000011100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000011200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000011300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000011900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000012900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000013800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000013900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000014900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000015000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000015100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000015200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001000015300 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015400 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015500 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015600 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015700 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015800 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000015900 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016000 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016100 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016200 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016300 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016400 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016500 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016600 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016700 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016800 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000016900 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017000 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017100 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017200 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017300 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017400 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017500 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017600 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017700 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017800 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000017900 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018000 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018100 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018200 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018300 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018400 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018500 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000018600 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018700 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018800 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000018900 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019000 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019100 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019200 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019300 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019400 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019500 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019600 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019700 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019800 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000019900 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000020000 1 TH 25' $576.06 $651.44 $1,227.50
222326001000020100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000020800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000020900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000021900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000022900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000023300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000023900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000024900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000025900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000026900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000027900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001000028000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000028100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001000028200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000028900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000029900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000030000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001000030100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100030200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030800 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100030900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031800 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100031900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100032600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001100032700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100032800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100032900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100033900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100034900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100035900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036700 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036800 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100036900 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037000 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037100 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037200 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037300 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001100037400 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037500 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037600 1 32' $737.35 $833.85 $1,571.20
222326001100037700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100037800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100037900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100038700 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100038800 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100038900 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039000 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039100 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039200 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039300 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039400 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039500 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039600 1 60' $1,382.54 $1,563.46 $2,946.00
222326001100039700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100039800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100039900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100040900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100041900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001100042100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100042900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100043500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100043600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100043700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100043800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100043900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100044900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045500 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045600 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045700 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045800 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100045900 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046000 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046100 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046200 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046300 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046400 1 40' $921.69 $1,042.31 $1,964.00
222326001100046500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100046600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100046700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001100046800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100046900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100047900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100048900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100049000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100049100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100049900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100050900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20



ParcelId Units Type O&M Debt Total 
222326001100051500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051600 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051700 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051800 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100051900 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052000 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052100 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052200 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052300 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052400 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052500 1 TH 22' $506.93 $573.27 $1,080.20
222326001100052600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100052700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100052800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100052900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053300 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053400 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053500 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053600 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053700 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053800 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100053900 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100054000 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100054100 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
222326001100054200 1 50' $1,152.11 $1,302.89 $2,455.00
Total Gross Onroll 542 $496,099.32 $561,023.68 $1,057,123.00

Total Net Onroll $466,333.36 $527,362.26 $993,695.62

Direct Billing Acres
2223260010FD000002 230.84 $204,771.56 $0.00 $204,771.56
222326000100000900 128.73 $114,192.70 $0.00 $114,192.70
222326000400000600 67.08 $59,504.75 $0.00 $59,504.75
Total Gross Direct 426.65 $378,469.00 $0.00 $378,469.00

Total Net Direct $355,760.86 $0.00 $355,760.86

Total Gross Assessments $874,568.32 $561,023.68 $1,435,592.00

Total Net Assessments $822,094.22 $527,362.26 $1,349,456.48
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Memorandum 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
 
From: District Management 
 
Date:  June 11, 2024 
 
RE:  HB7013 – Special Districts Performance Measures and Standards 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To enhance accountability and transparency, new regulations were established for all 
special districts, by the Florida Legislature, during their 2024 legislative session. Starting on 
October 1, 2024, or by the end of the first full fiscal year after its creation (whichever comes 
later), each special district must establish goals and objectives for each program and 
activity, as well as develop performance measures and standards to assess the 
achievement of these goals and objectives. Additionally, by December 1 each year (initial 
report due on December 1, 2025), each special district is required to publish an annual 
report on its website, detailing the goals and objectives achieved, the performance 
measures and standards used, and any goals or objectives that were not achieved.  

 
District Management has identified the following key categories to focus on for Fiscal Year 
2025 and develop statutorily compliant goals for each: 
 

• Community Communication and Engagement 
• Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
• Financial Transparency and Accountability  

 
Additionally, special districts must provide an annual reporting form to share with the public 
that reflects whether the goals & objectives were met for the year. District Management has 
streamlined these requirements into a single document that meets both the statutory 
requirements for goal/objective setting and annual reporting.  
 
The proposed goals/objectives and the annual reporting form are attached as exhibit A to this 
memo. District Management recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt these goals 
and objectives to maintain compliance with HB7013 and further enhance their commitment 
to the accountability and transparency of the District.  

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A:  
Goals, Objectives and Annual Reporting Form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Wellness Ridge Community Development District 

 Performance Measures/Standards & 
Annual Reporting Form 

 
October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

 
1. Community Communication and Engagement 
Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least three regular Board of Supervisor meetings per year to 
conduct CDD related business and discuss community needs. 
Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by 
meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 
Standard: A minimum of three board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of meetings in accordance with Florida Statutes, 
using at least two communication methods. 
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting 
to CDD website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication. 
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised per Florida statute on at least two 
mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications). 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 
 

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance 
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily 
available and easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website 
checks. 
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting 
minutes and other public records are up to date as evidenced by District 
Management’s records. 
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District 
Management. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 



 

 

2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections 

Objective: Field manager and/or district manager will conduct inspections per 
District Management services agreement to ensure safety and proper functioning of 
the District’s infrastructure. 
Measurement: Field manager and/or district manager visits were successfully 
completed per management agreement as evidenced by field manager and/or 
district manager’s reports, notes or other record keeping method. 
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within 
district management services agreement 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s 
infrastructure and related systems. 
Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by 
district engineer’s report related to district’s infrastructure and related systems.  
Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the Fiscal Year by the 
district’s engineer. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
3. Financial Transparency and Accountability 
Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget 
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.  
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory 
deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following 
documents: Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most 
recent financials within the latest agenda package.    
Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible 
to the public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website. 
Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent 
annual audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent 
agenda package with updated financials. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 



 

 

 
Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory 
requirements and publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection, and 
transmit to the State of Florida. 
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by 
meeting minutes showing board approval and annual audit is available on the CDD’s 
website and transmitted to the State of Florida. 
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory 
requirements and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the 
State of Florida. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair/Vice Chair:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
 

 
 

District Manager:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
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Fund Date Check	No.'s Amount

General	Fund
6/5/24 93 6,505.00$																														
6/10/24 94-95 4,329.58$																														
6/17/24 96 5,153.98$																														
6/24/24 97 4,178.00$																														
7/10/24 98-99 14,505.00$																												
7/15/24 100-101 11,386.89$																												
7/19/24 102 505.74$																																	
7/24/24 103-104 1,100.00$																														
8/12/24 105 6,505.00$																														
8/19/24 106-108 17,856.36$																												

72,025.55$																												

Supervisor	Fees	-	June	2024
Adam	Morgan 50070 184.70$																																	
Patrick	Bonin 50071 184.70$																																	

Christopher	Forbes 50072 184.70$																																	
Brent	Kewley 50073 184.70$																																	

738.80$																																	

Total	Amount 72,764.35$																							

Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Summary	of	Check	Register

June	1,	2024	to	August	20,	2024



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/23/24          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2024 - 08/20/2024 ***       WELLNESS RIDGE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 6/05/24 00010 5/31/24 F0000000 202406 320-53800-43100                                     *            6,505.00
STREETLIGHTS JUN24

DUKE ENERGY                                                     6,505.00 000093
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/10/24 00013 6/04/24 A0203069 202405 310-51300-49000                                     *               83.33

RENTAL BOS MEETING MAY24
LAKE SUMTER STATE COLLEGE                                          83.33 000094

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/10/24 00015 5/24/24 7332648  202405 310-51300-32300                                     *            1,769.27

TRUSTEE FEES FY24 SER23
5/24/24 7332648  202405 300-15500-10000                                     *            2,476.98

TRUSTEE FEES FY24 SER23
US BANK                                                         4,246.25 000095

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/17/24 00001 6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,333.33

MANAGEMENT FEES JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .27

OFFICE SUPPLIES JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-42000                                     *                5.76

POSTAGE JUN24
6/01/24 31       202406 310-51300-42500                                     *               22.95

COPIES JUN24
6/01/24 32       202406 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT JUN24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,153.98 000096

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/24/24 00005 6/17/24 129072   202405 310-51300-31500                                     *            4,178.00

GENERAL COUNSEL MAY24
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                              4,178.00 000097

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/10/24 00010 7/01/24 F0000000 202407 320-53800-43100                                     *            6,505.00

STREETLIGHTS JUL24
DUKE ENERGY                                                     6,505.00 000098

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/10/24 00008 5/31/24 18201    202405 320-53800-46200                                     *            5,500.00

MOWING SERVICES MAY24
6/03/24 18208    202406 320-53800-46200                                     *            2,500.00

MOWING SERVICES JUN24
FRANK POLLY SOD, INC                                            8,000.00 000099

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

WELL WELLNESS RIDGE KCOSTA    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/23/24          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2024 - 08/20/2024 ***       WELLNESS RIDGE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 7/15/24 00008 7/01/24 18226    202406 320-53800-46200                                     *            2,500.00
MOWING SERVICES JUN24

7/01/24 18227    202407 320-53800-46200                                     *            5,000.00
MOWING SERVICES JUL24

FRANK POLLY SOD, INC                                            7,500.00 000100
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/15/24 00001 7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,333.33

MANAGEMENT FEES JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .30

OFFICE SUPPLIES JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-42000                                     *                9.34

POSTAGE JUL24
7/01/24 33       202407 310-51300-42500                                     *                2.25

COPIES JUL24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             3,886.89 000101

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/19/24 00005 7/16/24 129543   202406 310-51300-31500                                     *              505.74

GENERAL COUNSEL JUN24
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                                505.74 000102

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/24/24 00008 7/19/24 18244A   202406 330-57200-48201                                     *              300.00

JANITORIAL SVCS JUN24
7/19/24 18244B   202407 330-57200-48201                                     *              300.00

JANITORIAL SVCS JUL24
FRANK POLLY SOD, INC                                              600.00 000103

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/24/24 00013 7/18/24 A0207788 202406 310-51300-49000                                     *              500.00

RENTAL BOS MEETING JUN24
LAKE SUMTER STATE COLLEGE                                         500.00 000104

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/12/24 00010 8/01/24 F0000000 202408 320-53800-43100                                     *            6,505.00

STREETLIGHTS AUG24
DUKE ENERGY                                                     6,505.00 000105

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/19/24 00008 7/23/24 18248    202407 320-53800-46200                                     *              325.00

DOGGIE BAGS 1 BOX
8/01/24 18258    202408 320-53800-46200                                     *            5,000.00

MOWING SERVICES AUG24
8/01/24 18259    202408 320-53800-46200                                     *            5,470.00

EMPTY GARB CANS/DOG STATS
FRANK POLLY SOD, INC                                           10,795.00 000106

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

WELL WELLNESS RIDGE KCOSTA    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/23/24          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2024 - 08/20/2024 ***       WELLNESS RIDGE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/19/24 00001 8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,333.33
MANAGEMENT FEES AUG24

8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00
WEBSITE ADMIN AUG24

8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00
INFORMATION TECH AUG24

8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67
DISSEMINATION SVCS AUG24

8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .24
OFFICE SUPPLIES AUG24

8/01/24 35       202408 310-51300-42000                                     *                5.12
POSTAGE AUG24

8/01/24 36       202408 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00
FIELD MANAGEMENT AUG24

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,130.36 000107
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/19/24 00005 8/13/24 130045   202407 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,931.00

GENERAL COUNSEL JUL24
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                              1,931.00 000108

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 72,025.55

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               72,025.55

WELL WELLNESS RIDGE KCOSTA    
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Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
July	31,	2024

	 General	 Debt	Service	 Capital	Projects Total
	 Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	
Cash:
Operating	Account 266,557$																 -$																								 -$																								 266,557$																

Investments:
Series	2023
Reserve -$																								 261,231$																 -$																								 261,231$																
Revenue -$																								 215,499$																 -$																								 215,499$																
Construction/Acquistion -$																								 -$																								 8,707$																				 8,707$																					

Prepaid	Expenses 2,477$																				 -$																								 -$																								 2,477$																					

Total	Assets 269,034$															 476,730$															 8,707$																				 754,471$																

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 2,256$																				 -$																								 -$																								 2,256$																					

Total	Liabilites 2,256$																				 -$																								 -$																								 2,256$																				

Fund	Balance: 	
Nonspendable:
Deposits	and	Prepaid	Items 2,477$																				 -$																								 -$																								 2,477$																					

Restricted:
Debt	Service	Series	2023 -$																								 476,730$																 -$																								 476,730$																
Capital	Projects	Series	2023 -$																								 -$																								 8,707$																				 8,707$																					

Unassigned 264,301$																 -$																								 -$																								 264,301$																

Total	Fund	Balances 266,778$															 476,730$															 8,707$																				 752,215$																

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 269,034$																 476,730$																 8,707$																				 754,471$																



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Amended Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll 254,416$														 254,416$														 254,631$														 215$																													
Assessments	-	Direct	Bill 207,586$														 207,586$														 207,586$														 -$																															
Developer	Contributions -$																									 -$																										 6,961$																				 6,961$																									

Total	Revenues: 462,002$														 462,002$														 469,178$														 7,176$																									

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																	 10,000$																	 5,400$																				 4,600$																									
FICA	Expenditures 918$																								 765$																								 413$																								 352$																													
Engineering 15,000$																	 12,500$																	 -$																															 12,500$																						
Attorney 25,000$																	 20,833$																	 20,442$																	 392$																													
Annual	Audit 4,000$																				 4,000$																				 4,800$																				 (800)$																											
Assessment	Administration 5,000$																				 5,000$																				 5,000$																				 -$																																					
Arbitrage 450$																								 450$																								 -$																															 450$																													
Dissemination	 5,000$																				 5,000$																				 2,917$																				 2,083$																									
Trustee	Fees 4,050$																				 4,050$																				 1,769$																				 2,281$																									
Management	Fees 40,000$																	 33,333$																	 33,333$																	 -$																																					
Information	Technology	 1,800$																				 1,500$																				 1,500$																				 -$																																					
Website	Maintenance	 1,200$																				 1,000$																				 1,000$																				 -$																																					
Telephone 300$																								 250$																								 -$																															 250$																													
Postage	&	Delivery 1,000$																				 833$																								 187$																								 647$																													
Insurance 5,750$																				 5,750$																				 5,200$																				 550$																													
Printing	&	Binding 1,000$																				 833$																								 75$																											 759$																													
Legal	Advertising 10,000$																	 8,333$																				 133$																								 8,200$																									
Other	Current	Charges 4,250$																				 3,542$																				 2,153$																				 1,388$																									
Office	Supplies 625$																								 521$																								 2$																														 519$																													
Travel	Per	Diem 660$																								 550$																								 -$																															 550$																													
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																								 175$																								 175$																								 -$																																					

Total	Administrative: 138,178$														 119,219$														 84,499$																	 34,720$																						

Operations	&	Maintenance

Contract	Services
Field	Management 15,000$																	 12,500$																	 5,000$																				 7,500$																									
Landscape	Maintenance 193,440$														 161,200$														 25,225$																	 135,975$																			
Lake	Maintenance 2,460$																				 2,050$																				 -$																															 2,050$																									

Contract	Services	Subtotal: 210,900$														 175,750$														 30,225$																	 145,525$																			



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Amended Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Repairs	&	Maintenance
Landscape	Replacement 2,500$																				 2,083$																				 -$																															 2,083$																									
Irrigation	Repairs 2,000$																				 1,667$																				 -$																															 1,667$																									
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance 2,500$																				 2,083$																				 -$																															 2,083$																									
Alleyway	&	Sidewalk	Maintenance 3,000$																				 2,500$																				 -$																															 2,500$																									
Signage 1,500$																				 1,250$																				 -$																															 1,250$																									
Walls	-	Repair/Cleaning 1,500$																				 1,250$																				 -$																															 1,250$																									
Fencing 1,500$																				 1,250$																				 -$																															 1,250$																									

Repairs	&	Maintenance	Subtotal: 14,500$																	 12,083$																	 -$																															 12,083$																						

Utilities
Electric 2,500$																				 2,500$																				 9,091$																				 (6,591)$																							
Water	&	Sewer 20,000$																	 16,667$																	 4,209$																				 12,458$																						
Streetlights 40,000$																	 40,000$																	 69,461$																	 (29,461)$																				

Utilities	Subtotal: 62,500$																	 59,167$																	 82,762$																	 (23,595)$																				

Other
Contingency 5,000$																				 4,167$																				 -$																															 4,167$																									
Reserve 30,924$																	 -$																										 -$																															 -$																																					

Other	Subtotal: 35,924$																	 4,167$																				 -$																															 4,167$																									

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 323,824$														 251,167$														 112,987$														 138,180$																			

Total	Expenditures: 462,002$														 370,386$														 197,485$														 172,901$																			

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 271,693$														

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 (4,915)$																		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 266,778$														



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2023

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll 287,710$														 287,710$														 287,954$														 245$																													
Assessments	-	Direct	Bill 234,753$														 234,753$														 234,754$														 1$																																			
Interest -$																									 -$																										 25,102$																	 25,102$																						

Total	Revenues 522,463$														 522,463$														 547,810$														 25,348$																						

Expenditures:

Interest	-	12/15 202,153$														 202,153$														 202,153$														 -$																																					
Principal	-	06/15 120,000$														 120,000$														 120,000$														 -$																																					
Interest	-	06/15 202,153$														 202,153$														 202,153$														 -$																																					

Total	Expenditures 524,306$														 524,306$														 524,306$														 -$																																					

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures (1,844)$																		 23,504$																	

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																															 -$																										 (10,598)$															 (10,598)$																				

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																															 -$																																 (10,598)$															 (10,598)$																				

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance (1,844)$																		 12,906$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 204,966$														 463,824$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 203,122$														 476,730$														



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	Series	2023

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																															 -$																																 555$																								 555$																													

Total	Revenues -$																															 -$																																 555$																								 555$																													

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																																 -$																															 -$																																					

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																																 -$																															 -$																																					

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 555$																								

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																															 -$																																 10,598$																	 10,598$																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																															 -$																																 10,598$																	 10,598$																						

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$																															 11,153$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 (2,447)$																		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 8,707$																				



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues:
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll -$																														 -$																														 254,631$													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 254,631$									
Assessments	-	Direct	Bill 103,793$													 -$																														 -$																														 51,897$																 -$																														 -$																														 51,897$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 207,586$									
Developer	Contributions 6,961$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 6,961$															

Total	Revenues: 110,754$													 -$																								 254,631$													 51,897$																 -$																								 -$																								 51,897$																 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 469,178$									

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 1,800$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,000$																			 1,000$																			 800$																							 800$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,400$															
FICA	Expenditures 138$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 77$																										 77$																										 61$																										 61$																										 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 413$																			
Engineering -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Attorney 1,487$																			 3,613$																			 1,444$																			 2,605$																			 604$																							 2,381$																			 1,693$																			 4,178$																			 506$																							 1,931$																			 -$																														 -$																														 20,442$												
Annual	Audit -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,500$																			 3,300$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 4,800$															
Assessment	Administration 5,000$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,000$															
Arbitrage -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Dissemination	 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 292$																							 -$																														 -$																														 2,917$															
Trustee	Fees -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,769$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,769$															
Management	Fees 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 3,333$																			 -$																														 -$																														 33,333$												
Information	Technology	 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 150$																							 -$																														 -$																														 1,500$															
Website	Maintenance	 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 100$																							 -$																														 -$																														 1,000$															
Telephone -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Postage	&	Delivery 4$																													 8$																													 25$																										 20$																										 37$																										 3$																													 35$																										 39$																										 6$																													 9$																													 -$																														 -$																														 187$																			
Insurance 5,200$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,200$															
Printing	&	Binding 2$																													 3$																													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1$																													 23$																										 20$																										 23$																										 2$																													 -$																														 -$																														 75$																						
Legal	Advertising 133$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 133$																			
Other	Current	Charges 54$																										 55$																										 672$																							 46$																										 41$																										 290$																							 290$																							 124$																							 541$																							 40$																										 -$																														 -$																														 2,153$															
Office	Supplies 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 0$																													 -$																														 -$																														 2$																									
Travel	Per	Diem -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 175$																			

Total	Administrative: 17,868$																 7,553$																			 6,016$																			 6,546$																			 6,057$																			 10,927$																 6,993$																			 10,868$																 5,812$																			 5,858$																			 -$																														 -$																														 84,499$												

Operations	&	Maintenance

Contract	Services
Field	Management -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,250$																			 1,250$																			 1,250$																			 1,250$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,000$															
Landscape	Maintenance 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 8,000$																			 5,300$																			 5,625$																			 -$																														 -$																														 25,225$												
Lake	Maintenance -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										

Contract	Services	Subtotal: 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 900$																							 2,150$																			 2,150$																			 9,250$																			 6,550$																			 5,625$																			 -$																														 -$																														 30,225$												

Month	to	Month



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Month	to	Month

Repairs	&	Maintenance
Landscape	Replacement -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Irrigation	Repairs -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Alleyway	&	Sidewalk	Maintenance -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Signage -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Walls	-	Repair/Cleaning -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Fencing -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										

Repairs	&	Maintenance	Subtotal: -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										

Utilities
Electric 406$																							 50$																										 953$																							 752$																							 880$																							 857$																							 872$																							 989$																							 2,268$																			 1,063$																			 -$																														 -$																														 9,091$															
Water	&	Sewer 14$																										 949$																							 1,944$																			 18$																										 1,214$																			 18$																										 18$																										 18$																										 9$																													 9$																													 -$																														 -$																														 4,209$															
Streetlights 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 10,916$																 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 6,505$																			 -$																														 -$																														 69,461$												

Utilities	Subtotal: 6,925$																			 7,504$																			 9,403$																			 7,275$																			 8,600$																			 7,380$																			 11,806$																 7,512$																			 8,781$																			 7,577$																			 -$																														 -$																														 82,762$												

Other
Contingency -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										
Reserve -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										

Other	Subtotal: -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																										

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 7,825$																			 8,404$																			 10,303$																 8,175$																			 9,500$																			 9,530$																			 13,956$																 16,762$																 15,331$																 13,202$																 -$																														 -$																														 112,987$									

Total	Expenditures: 25,694$																 15,957$																 16,319$																 14,721$																 15,557$																 20,456$																 20,949$																 27,629$																 21,143$																 19,060$																 -$																														 -$																														 197,485$									

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 85,061$																 (15,957)$														 238,312$													 37,176$																 (15,557)$														 (20,456)$														 30,948$																 (27,629)$														 (21,143)$														 (19,060)$														 -$																														 -$																														 271,693$									



Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

INTEREST	RATES: 4.250%,	5.125%,	5.375%
MATURITY	DATE: 6/15/2053
OPTIONAL	REDEMPTION	DATE: 6/15/2033
RESERVE	FUND	DEFINITION 50%	MAXIMUM	ANNUAL	DEBT	SERVICE
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $261,231
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $261,231

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	04/20/23 $7,855,000

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $7,855,000

SERIES	2023,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	REVENUE	BONDS



Gross	Assessments 270,654.19$								 306,074.41$										 576,728.60$										
Net	Assessments 254,414.94$								 287,709.95$										 542,124.88$										

46.93% 53.07% 100.00%

Date Distribution Distribution	Period Gross	Amount Commissions Discount/Penalty Interest Net	Receipts O&M	Portion
	Series	2023
Debt	Service Total

12/11/23 ACH DEBT $306,074.41 ($6,121.55) ($11,998.39) $0.00 $287,954.47 $0.00 $287,954.47 $287,954.47
12/11/23 ACH MAINT $270,654.19 ($5,413.08) ($10,610.32) $0.00 $254,630.79 $254,630.79 $0.00 $254,630.79

576,728.60$													 (11,534.63)$																 (22,608.71)$														 -$																								 542,585.26$									 254,630.79$								 287,954.47$										 542,585.26$										

100% Net	Percent	Collected
0 Balance	Remaining	to	Collect

Lennar	Homes	LLC
2024-01 Net	Assessments $442,339.93 $207,586.43 $234,753.50

Date Due	 Check Amount	 Operations	& Series	2023
Received Date Number Net	Assessed Received Maintenance Debt	Service
10/23/23 11/1/23 2114437 $221,169.97 $221,169.97 $103,793.22 $117,376.75
1/16/24 2/1/24 2164499 $110,584.98 $110,584.98 $51,896.60 $58,688.38
4/17/24 5/1/24 2216333 $110,584.98 $110,584.98 $51,896.60 $58,688.38

$442,339.93 $442,339.93 $207,586.42 $234,753.51

DIRECT	BILL	ASSESSMENTS

Wellness	Ridge
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Receipt	Schedule
Fiscal	Year	2024

ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS

TOTAL



SECTION 3 
  



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES 
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

FISCAL YEAR 2025 
 

The Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
will hold their regular meetings for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2025 at 10:30 a.m., at 
Cooper Memorial Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, FL 34711, on the 
fourth Wednesday of the month, unless otherwise indicated, as follows: 
 
October 23, 2024 
November 27, 2024 (Day before Thanksgiving – Consider Cancelling/Rescheduling) 
December 25, 2024 (National Holiday - Consider Cancelling/Rescheduling) 
January 22, 2025 
February 26, 2025 
March 26, 2025 
April 23, 2025 
May 28, 2025 
June 25, 2025 
July 23, 2025 
August 27, 2025 
September 24, 2025 
 
The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the 
provision of Florida Law for Community Development Districts. The meetings may be 
continued to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at the meeting.  A copy 
of the agenda for these meetings may be obtained from the District Manager, 
Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, 
Orlando, FL 32801, (407) 841-5524, during normal business hours, or via the District’s 
website at https://wellnessridgecdd.com.  
 
There may be occasions when one or more Supervisors or staff will participate by 
speaker telephone. Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any 
person requiring special accommodations at this meeting because of a disability or 
physical impairment should contact the District Office at (407) 841-5524 at least 48 hours 
prior to the meeting.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida 
Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid 
in contacting the District Office.   
 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting with respect to any 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that person will need a record of the 
proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record 
of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such 
appeal is to be based. 
 
    George S. Flint 
    District Manager 
    Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC 

https://wellnessridgecdd.com/
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